

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARK WINTER, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

STRONGHOLD DIGITAL MINING, INC.,
GREGORY A. BEARD, RICARDO R. A
LARROUDÉ, WILLIAM B. SPENCE, B. RILEY
SECURITIES, INC., COWEN AND COMPANY,
LLC, TUDOR, PICKERING, HOLT & CO.
SECURITIES, LLC, D.A. DAVIDSON & CO.,
COMPASS POINT RESEARCH & TRADING, LLC,
and NORTHLAND SECURITIES, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-03088-RA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

I. Procedural History..... 2

II. Discovery and Class Certification 4

III. Negotiation of the Settlement and the Terms of the Proposed Settlement 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED 6

A. Standards for Preliminary Approval of a Proposed Class Action Settlement 6

B. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): Adequate Representation 7

C. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlement is the Product of Good Faith, Informed, and Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Experienced Counsel..... 8

D. Rule 23(e)(2)(C): The Settlement Provides Significant and Certain Benefits..... 10

1. Despite Strong Claims, Many Risks to Recovery Remained 10

2. The Effective Process for Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class 11

3. The Settlement Does Not Excessively Compensate Lead Counsel..... 12

E. Rule 23(e)(2)(D): Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably Relative to One Another 13

F. The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Support Preliminary Approval 14

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES..... 15

A. Numerosity..... 16

B. Commonality 17

C. Typicality 17

D.	Adequacy	18
1.	Adequacy of the Proposed Class Representative	18
2.	Rule 23(g) Adequacy of the Proposed Class Counsel	18
E.	Common Questions Predominate, and the Class Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	20
III.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	21
IV.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT-RELATED EVENTS.....	23
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 09 CV 395 DLI RML, 2013 WL 7044866 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2013).....	20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16, 20
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	13, 19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	7, 14, 15
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Fogarazzao v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10, 22
<i>In re Akazoo S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4316717 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2021)	12
<i>In Re AKAZOO S.A. SECURITIES LITIGATION.</i> , 2021 WL 4523811	12
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	14
<i>In re Blue Apron Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 17-CV-04846-NGG-PK, 2021 WL 345790 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2021).....	23
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 7895 DAB, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	15
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 CIV 10240 CM, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	17, 18

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-3400 CM PED, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 14

In re Fuwei Films Sec. Litig.,
 247 F.R.D. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 19

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 17

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 14

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC,
 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)..... 9

In re Lyft Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2023 WL 5068504 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2023) 9

In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 CIV. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 21

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 13

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 15

In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 8

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 9

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig., 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 17

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 18

In re Revolution Lighting Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:19-CV-00980-JPO, 2020 WL 4596811 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2020)..... 12

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)..... 10

In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 17

<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	9
<i>Irene KRISTAL, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, Plaintiff, v. MESOBLAST LIMITED, Silviu Itescu, Josh Muntner, and Fred Grossman, Defendants.</i> , 2022 WL 4371039	12
<i>Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16
<i>Knox v. Yingli Green Energy Holding Co. Ltd.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	19
<i>Kristal v. Mesoblast Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 3442535 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2022).....	12
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	17
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)	6, 7, 8
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	21
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	6, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....	6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)	13
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(7)(A)-(F).....	22
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim

Other Authorities

7A Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d*, § 1788, at 528 (1986).. 20
